services generally involving the care of the person or such person’s apparel or rendering services 

to business establishments such as laundry and dry-cleaning retail outlets, portrait/photographic 

studios, beauty and barber shops, diet counseling, and fitness studios of no more than 1,200one 

thousand two hundred square feet, shoe repair, and mailing and copy shops, but excluding 

publishing and engraving. 

18.04.296 Place of worship or assembly defined. 
 “Place of worship or assembly” shall means a building or group of buildings which that 

are intended and used for conducting organized religious services and other activities supporting